

Today a letter vide office Letter No. 3649/AB dated 08-10-2024 is received from the office of Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home in which he has sought the permission or approval from this court so that the UTP of this case namely 1) Insan Laskar and 2) UTP Arjun Manna be shifted to Central Jail Hazaribag, Jharkhand for the purpose of their preventive detention under PITNDPS Act, 1988.

In support of the above prayer, the Superintendent correctional home has enclosed the copies of relevant orders of Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India, Department of Revenue (PITNDPS Unit) by which the above-named UTPs have been directed to be detained under the above Act for the purpose of their preventive detention in Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail Hazaribag, Jharkhand. The said order of the enforcement agency (Department of Revenue, under PITNDPS Unit), Govt. of India has received the concurrence of the department of Home and Hill Affairs, Internal Security Branch, Secret Section, Govt. of West Bengal in which no objection has been raised in shifting the said two UTPs to Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail Hazaribag, Jharkhand in terms of the said order of the Department of Revenue, Govt. of India.

Thus under the above circumstances, this court cannot sit over the above decision of the Government.

The only concern of this court is that the said two accused persons or UTPs who are sought to be shifted from Howrah District Correctional Home to Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail Hazaribag, Jharkhand as per the above order be ensured to be timely produced before this court for the purpose of this case.

Therefore, this court accords permission in shifting the above-named two accused persons to Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail Hazaribag, Jharkhand as per the order of the Govt only with a condition that as and when the production of the said two accused persons be needed before this court, they must have to be produced before this court on those days.

To next date for production of the above-named two accused persons before this court is 20-12-2024 on which they must invariably be produced before this court.

With the above observation, the prayer for approval in shifting the above-named two UTPs is considered and allowed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent Howrah District Correctional Home for his information who in turn is directed to communicate a copy of this order to the Superintendent of Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail Hazaribag, Jharkhand where the above-named two accused persons would be shifted.

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl

**Judge, Special Court under NDPS
Act, 3rd Court, Howrah.
JO Code No. WB00787**