

**T. R (NDPS) Case No. 19 of 2023**

**Order No. 41 dated: 04-11-2024**

As I see that this court on 23-10-2024 when this court was in Puja Vacation received a written letter No. 3531/AB dated 23-10-2024 from the Office of Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home along with the copy of the documents as enclosed therewith seeking permission from this court to get the female UTP namely Manayara Bibi Sekh, wife of Fayazel Ali Sekh transferred to Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail at Hazaribagh, Jharkhand on the order of the Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue (PITNDPS Unit).

Seen the above order of the Joint Secretary, Govt. of India dated 05-09-2024.

Under these circumstances, this court does not have any objection, if the above named UTP namely Manayara Bibi Sekh, wife of Fayazel Ali Sekh who is said to be in the judicial custody of this court in connection with this case pertaining to NCB Crime 19/23 NDPS TR 19/23 U/s 8(C)/20(b)(ii)(C)/ 29 N.D.P.S Act gets transferred to the above named correctional home namely Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail at Hazaribagh, Jharkhand on the basis of the above order of the Joint Secretary. However, the condition being imposed upon the Superintendent of Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail at Hazaribagh, Jharkhand that in the event the abovenamed UTP is required to be produced before this court for the purpose of this case, she must have to be produced before this court on the order of this court. **The next date of production of the above-named UTP is on 20-12-2024 on which she must be produced before this court for the purpose of this case.**

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home for her information above this order along with a direction being made upon her also that she would communicate this order to the Superintendent of Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail at Hazaribagh, Jharkhand for their compliance.

Let the above prayer of the Superintendent of Alipore Women Correctional Home and allied documents as sent by her be kept with the record.

**Dict & corrected by me**

**Judge, Spl. Court  
under NDPS Act, Howrah.**

**Judge, Special Court under NDPS  
Act, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Howrah.  
JO Code No. WB00787**