

TR No. 19 of 2023

Order No. 48 dated: 12.02.2025.

No custody paper is reportedly received and an application is filed on behalf of accused Jahanara Bibi praying for adjournment for the hearing on discharging the said accused along with an application for issuing production warrant for producing the said accused from detention centre, Hazaribag, as it is submitted.

Heard both sides.

In view of submission it appears that the accused concerned may be produced through VC by the authority concerned as no communication from the authority concerned has been placed before this Court to show that the accused person concerned is under detention, as it is pointed out.

So the authority concerned is to produce the accused concerned through VC on 25.02.2025, in view of submission of both the sides.

To date i.e. 25.02.2025 for production and hearing.

Let the authority concerned be informed through the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home, Howrah by sending a copy of this order to the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home, Howrah for information.

Sd/

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
Incharge

No.

Dated:

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action, to:

1) Superintendent of the Howrah District Correctional Home.

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
Incharge

