

T. R. Case No. 19 of 2023

Order No. 50 dated 25.02.2025

No custody paper is received and one application is filed on behalf of accused Jahanara Begum @ Jahanara Mondal moved with a prayer for physical production of the accused on the next date with submission that this accused, who was on bail in connection with this case pertaining to NCB Crime 19/23 NDPS TR 19/23 U/s 8(C)20(b)(ii)(C)/29 N.D.P.S Act is presently detained in Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail, Hazaribag, Jharkhand.

The Ld. Counsel for the prosecution does not oppose.

It is pointed out that no communication regarding this accused has been received from the correctional home concerned i.e. Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail, Hazaribag, Jharkhand.

In the present situation, the Superintendent of the correctional home concerned i.e. Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail, Hazaribag, Jharkhand is to inform this Court about the accused Jahanara Begum @ Jahanara Mondal and to produce her on the next date if there is no hindrance as per law.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Superintendent of the correctional home concerned i.e. Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail, Hazaribag, Jharkhand, for information.

To 10.03.2025 for report from Loknayakan Jaiprakash Narayan Central Jail, Hazaribag, Jharkhand, production and hearing.

Judge, Spl Court under  
NDPS Act, Howrah.  
Incharge