

JO Code No. WB00910
TR Case No. 19 of 2023
CNR No.WBHW01-003438-2023

Order No. 63 dated: 24.09.2025.

Accused Jahanara Begam @ Jahanara Mondal @ Jahanara Bibi on CB is present by filing hazira.

Accused Insan Laskar and Arjun Manna are not produced from Correctional Home.

As per order of this court production warrant was issued in respect of the accused Bighneshwar Mohakud vide order dated 12.09.2025.

One report has been submitted through Speed Post with the contention that the accused is languishing in custody at Sub-Jail, Karanjia in Spl GR case No. 09/25 of Hon'ble Court ADJ Karanjia and that the accused has not been produced before this court as no order has been sent to the parent court for production of the accused as well as necessary direction has been sought for providing police escort party by Superintendent of Police, Howrah for bringing the accused and produced the same before this court.

The report itself as submitted by Superintendent, Sub-Jail, Karanjia is not tenable in the eye of law.

It is the duty of the Superintendent, Sub-Jail, Karanjia to apprise the Parent Court i.e. Ld. Court ADJ Karanjia in respect of order of this court for production of the accused Bighneshwar Mohakud as filed by the NCB before this court and it is the duty of the Superintendent to seek permission from the Ld. Parent Court for production of the accused before this court.

Furthermore, it is not the duty of the Superintendent of Police, Howrah to provide police escort party for production of the UTP. It is the duty of Superintendent, Sub-Jail, Karanjia to arrange escort party for production of the same.

Furthermore, it is not the duty of the court to make any arrangement of the escort party and to know by whom it is to be provided.

Therefore, the report as submitted by the Superintendent, Sub-Jail Karanjia is not accepted.

Accordingly, Superintendent, Sub-Jail Karanjia is directed to produce the accused Bighneshwar Mohakud physically before this court by the next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent along with the copy of the order dated 12.09.2025 to Superintendent, Sub-Jail Karanjia, District-Mayurbhanj, Odisha through Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home for information and

taking necessary action.

Fix 11.02.2026 for production of the accused Bighneshwar Mohakud and production of the accused Insan Laskar and Arjun Manna and appearance of the CB accused Jahanara Begam @ Jahanara Mondal @ Jahanara Bibi.

Dict & corrected by me

Judge, Spl Court under
NDPS Act, Howrah.

Judge, Spl Court under NDPS Act